PARTS BOOK

KM-350A-7S KM-350A-7N
KM-350B-7S KM-350B-7N
KM-350A
KM-3508

For 1- Needle, Needle Feed
Lock=Stitch Machine Series

PME-121126

SunStar CO., LTD.




information

A. Parts Book 4
Structure of Part Book

@ @

@

xrm, Bed & Machine Body Mechanis

Stinkgar

.
AN REE
SRR e

@:2AH &8 17 S

Unique code by mechanism
@:2A ¥ D®/ Y&

Unique name by mechanism
@: Az

Explode view
@Ref.No:TIEYH 7 AE ¢S

Unique identification number by part |

®Parts No.: 1§ HE ZE=
Unique Product code

®Note:=X|AME 27| & 0|2
Refers to notice and memo

OFS o:nlEe| If EY

Name of Part:Unique name of parts
®Q'ty (TtEZS| =&
The number of parts

@Assembly no. 1 E(F) DlES| AlE #HE

Unique identification number by set part

&) e CTE]
Category Gooe remarks
e

AS-000000-00 aééﬂaﬁ SE
N%Iw _E_a%t GP-000000-00 | nstjrlu_r_:lle?t arll}far ts
EP-000000-00 | 1,51 oul parts

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Warning

1. 29 £ HEE /E Y A AFY B<& & AF £F0) 24E 5 9
T REo G FE NolE 2 FFozq 3Yo] ssFT).

2. £ ARE Parts Book2 2 AFHYLEZ vjFdE A B4

3. AHA da Qo] Atge]l ¥ & = AFYT.

1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

Note

MzE AT RES ol ANUFLE A&l AR + s
httpi//www.sunstal‘cs.com

- 7hE FAYAME HAE EE AlolEJ 2adFE Q%
REVY-BFHA-RFES GRN UG A
FUEE PEAE 4% B2E 258 TSI ALHE /15S Buse desA
33 71F9 258 E 23 & dsuo

 MaRe AN TR gon BAE %m ATk BE 277 Solgg

* You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
* You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.
+ In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
« If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.
« This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



MODEL

For Thin Material

@ KM-350A-7S
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@ KM-350A-7N
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
@® KM-350A
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

For Thick Material

® KM-350B-7S

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@® KM-350B-7N

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-350B

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




CONTENT

=
=

SEC XN~ T Q="MHOOQ@P>

Rt

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

oz 9 NEE xH B ceecssscees cecernerecsenans cesensee
Upper Shaft & Thread UP Lever Mechani.sm

AE g A7 2A

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
M2s 2 sls A

Feed Mechanism

oo|= 2HA|

Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AFE 2|

Needle Bar Driving Mechanism
Bt 2F 2

Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism

00000000 er000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000009000

@ o e eetessesentonsonttesorteeescsssssssestetsstetereeteretetsestesseessstsssseeesssssstsstsstasses

S P PSP

T T T T T T T T T P TS PP S T TP T F P TS TPITT TP

e w4 225 B sesesrestecsersenaness
Thread WIper MeChanlsm ------------------- S0 0000000000000R0I000RIERIeE0tttestetttttediitertetentiesecesses
2ol A

Reverse Button Mechanism .

HE 2EH A

Program Unit Box & Auto Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

ZEoH SUE WA 9 XS SEsd B @ cosecsecsectcscsncrcsssossssessence
Lubrication Mechanism

=7 A

Accessories Mechanism [ T I T R
WM M| 2HA

Special Parts For KM-506-7N , KM-530-7N Mechanism

KM-506-7N , KM-530-7N M8 & 2t

@ ocerccccrcccnnnoncas B T Ty PP P P TP TTTII

@rocrrsseenscenrcsccacsecsssscossseossscnsssertrannss

Index

el

[ T L R R T R

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

6

10

12

14

20

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40



Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
o7 & A x=H A

A-14
IRERRRRA

Ti-ta-s

On-14-4

A-30

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q'ty :
. Period
A-1 01-001A-350A A Arm, Bed otet i E 1
A-2 AS-003742-00 B Arm, Bed ot HE 1
A-3 01-001A-357A A-7  |Arm, Bed ofet = 1
A4 AS-003741-00 B-7 |Arm, Bed otgt HIE 1
A-5 CMB-BJ006100 Face Plate g 1
A-6 CMB-FC005700 Gasket For A-5 oim JpAF 1
A-7 DSC-BFO0B400 Screw(3/16"n=28) 0| & 2ELpAH3/16"n=28) 3
A-8 CMB-LA004300 Thread Take Up Cover A7 AHY 1
A-9 DSC-BFO00600 Screw(3/16"n=28) 20| =& 52LHAH3/16"n=28) 1
A-10 DPK-CB000900 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) g Doy (of) £44(3-1) 1
A-11 DPK-CB000200 Face Plate Rubber Cap(8) oo nRapl () #44(3) 1
A-12 | CMB-LB003700 Back Cover SLSE74(STD OPTION) 1
A-13 CMB-FC002400 Gasket For A-12 SIS 7kA7(T, B) 1
A-14 DSC-BFO00600 A.B  [Screw(3/16"n=28) CLo| &gt ElLIAH3/16"n=28) 8
A-14-1 | DSC-BF008400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw FEEE 23 LA 3
A-14-2 | DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw CLO| 22t ElLbAL 5
A-14-3 | DSC-BA001800 | A-7,B-7 |Screw F AN E) 1
A-14-4 | DWS-AAQ03800 | A-7,B-7 |Washer AZ FE A 1
A-15 DPK-CB000200 Arm Rubber Cap (L) Ho DROpIY(E) B44(3) 5
A-16 DPK-CBO000B01 Arm Rubber Cap (S) HHs) A4 oy (81A) 40 3 Aug.22,11
A-17 | DPK-CB001800 Rubber Cap For F-15 i g opy 1
A-18 DPK-CA000600 Bed Rubber Cap 5t% FRd 120 1
A-19 DPK-CC000300 | A-7,B=7 |Code Bushing [E 24 1
A-20 DSC-HC000300 Bed Base "Front”(A) HE wE((d) 1
A-21 CMB-BB004500 Bed Base (R) H = 2hal 1
A-22 | PSC-AC002600 Screw(MBx1.25) S2r70 0| E2E(MBX1.25) 1
A-23 PWS~CA000400 Spring Washer For A-21 HEE HHE| AT 21N 2
A-24 PSN-AAD00500 Nut(M8x1.25) 2t E(M8x1.25) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark AE oj3(2HR) 1
A-26 | DTC-AH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder "A” BEEO|A 1
A-27 | DTC-AH001100 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder “B” = S E0]“B"(OPTION) 1
A-28 | PTC-AH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Cable Holder(7N) #HolE TolA (7N) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 | A-7,B-7 |Earth Line of A4 (E) 1
A-30 PTC-AGD00100 | A-7,B-7 [Nylon Clip Lol 23 3
A-31 CGA-GAQD3300 | A,A-7 [Needle Plate(A-TYPE) Hhs ZHATRZ) 1
A-32 | CGA-GA003400 | B,B-7 |Needle Plate(B-TYPE) Hh5 EHBH) 1
A-33 DSC-BCO00100 Screw(11/64"n=40) 2 T LIAH11/64"n=40) 2
A-34 | AMB-GAD01400 Slide Plate o|NFH 8 E) 1
A-35 | CMB-BJ0O05000 Gauge Plate H Ol x| SEE 1
A-36 | DSC-BCO00100 Screw(11/64”n=40) E B LEAH11/647n=40) 1
A-37 | CMB-LD0D04800 A Model Mark (KM-350A) 2¢ a3 1
A-38 | CMB-LD005000 B Model Mark (KM-3508) 24 o3 1
A-39 | CMB-LD005100 A-7  |Model Mark (KM=350A-7S) Qg a3 1
A-40 CMB-LD005200 B-7 |Model Mark (KM—-350B-73) 2d oj3 1
A-41 CLB-FG000100 Gasket TrAH 1
A=42 CLB-BJ003000 Base For A-41 7270 o] A 1
A-43 | DSC-BB004000 Screw(3/16"n=28) EE20| BAl X2U1AH3/16"n=28) 4
A-45 | PPN-AD000100 Pin HED [ 2
A-47 | CMB-HK002000 Upper Thread Guide Pin And Nut Al ot 1
A-48 ATA-PS001200 | A-7,B-7 |Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y| 2% AtEXL 1Sel
A-50 | DSC-CA001600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) FHE20| YELIAH11/64"n=40) 1
A-53 CMB-HK000500 Arm Thread Guide oF AlZ0| 1
NOTE: A-54 | DSC-BAQ0OC100 Screw(9/64"n=40) E&0| | ZHSLIAHO/64"n=40) 1
A=7=KN-350A-75 A-55 | CMB-HK001900 Thread Guide For A-5 o Aol 1
ii:'f’;;ﬁ’“"’s A-56 | DSC-BAQOD100 Screw(9/647n=40) &0 Wb AH2LIAN9/64"n=40) 1
B=KM-3508 A=57 ATA-PS003900 A,A=7 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y AlzE ER|(X): AR 1Set
=Common Par t A-58 ATA-PS004100 | B,B—=7 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y AxE Ex(x) BE 1Set

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
o & AT =H A

A-14
IRRRARARI

A-43 A-42

TTTY
i
)
=
©
f=
x
n
N

A-34

A-30

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

1

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Period
A-59 CMB-HK008000 Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm & 2 (L) 1
A-61 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"'n=28) ZEO| A &HLIAH15/64"n=28) 1
A-62 DSC-HC000600 AB Bed Base "Front"(B) | = 2 () 1
A-63 DPK-CZ000800 Cap For Tension Release Pin MEFITY 1
A-65 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5) MY algol DHLIAL 1

NOTE:
A-7=KN-350A-75
B~7=KN-350B-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Par t

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Lever Mechanism
A5 2 AT 2HA

B-31+

B-28
e

b B-14 B-18
BT o4 ps B-16 [~ - o
- o ) : = B-25
e B Bz O i ve | .. |B20 B2 — s
iB-9 B-15 B-17 |B-19; =
[ == | 0B-32 B-34 _ @
. {
o e, ‘ B-37
€ = k7
|
- -
1 oy
g7 B-34-1 o
Ber LA B-34-4

pas-af T ¥ 197942

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Qty :
Period
B-1 CUS-KC000500 Upper Shaft AFE(SERVOS:L=419.5mm) 1
B-2 CUS-CH000101 Oil Adjusting Pin For B—1 Al oo xEg 1
B-3 PPK-BAQ00400 O-Ring For B-2 A& ger xED 22 1
B-5 CLB-JLO01601 Upper Shaft Felter A= E 1
B-7 CUS-DAD0O0B00 | A,A-7 |Link Cam(A-TYPE) 213 Z(AF) 1
B-8 CUS-DA003000 | B,B-7 |Link Cam(B-TYPE) 23 H(BE) 1
B-9 DSC-BFO03700 Screw(9/32"n=28) HE0| &5 3H2LIAH9/32"n=28) 1
B-12 | DBS-DB008200 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) AE ERY 1
B-14 DBS-DA003001 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) oS ERY 1
B-15 | DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) &80 HELHAH15/64"n=28) 1
B-16 | DCL-AA000102 Upper Shaft Collar A% 7lEl 1
B-17 | DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”n=40) &0 HELHAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-18 | DGR-AD000100 Main Shaft Gear AF7|9 1
B-19 | DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”n=40) H&20| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-20 | DBS-DBO001101 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A% FR2Y 1
B-22 | PPK-AAD0Q0100 Oil Seal For B-20,21 AtE 22 W 1
B-23 | DPL-AA000200 Pulley E2| 1
B-25 | DSC-BF000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) E20| = 22 LHAHI5/6470=28) | 2
B-26 | DSC-BG000200 Screw(5/16"n=24) Z80| vlely =2ULiAK5/16"n=24) | 1
B-27 08-201A-250A Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y A7 71(%)110-39070 1
B-28 | DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4"n=40) 0] HELAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-31 DSC-CAQ00800 Screw(15/64"n=28) E&0l YELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
B-32 CLB-FZ001000 Oil Protection Rubber 2 4ol 12 1
B-33 CUS-BJ000200 Protection Plate For B-7, 8 23 M yE 1
B-34 - Synchronizer Ass'y A3 2 Lol X ({E) 1
B-34-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder olaH| e &0 1
B-34-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B—34-1 ooy &0 EHe2iM 2
B-34-3 | 11-0218-2500 Screw for B-34-1 o} 1| g FO E LA 2
B-34-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) A3 2 LIo|H(=)Servo 18et
B-36 CUS-FA000100 Rubber For B—2 AR RE EE IS 1
B-37 | CMB-LD003800 Sticker Eel el ~ElF 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
=Common Par t

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

S = e |

C-32

C-29
C-30 c
e (e
S
-3 O

(B
c-35

.

C-36

C-28

C-34

C-20

c-21
i
C‘:13
€12 ¢-19
Ec-23

10—22

c-18

C-10

Cc-24 —

c-15 =% |
C-25°* C-16 o3 |
€14

II':?'I

c-1

EJ

c-6

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

@




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty :
Period
Cc-1 CUR-KC000100 Upright Shaft o2& 1
c-2 DGR-AD000200 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) o & 47]0f 1
c-3 DSC~CA000500 Screw(1/4"n=40) B20| YA LIAH1/4"n=40) 2
C-4 DBS-DA003700 Upright Shaft Bushing AH ARY 1
C-6 DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) FHEO| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
Cc-7 DBS-DA003800 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) ol & A 1
C-8 DGR-AD000300 Upright Shalt Lower Gear o5 817]0] 1
C-9 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4"n=40) FHEO| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
C-10 CLS-KC000701 Lower Shaft &% 1
c-11 DGR-AD000400 Lower Shaft Gear 5% 7|0 1
£-12 CLB-JL002400 Lower Shaft Felter 5l% g E 1
C-13 DSC-BF007000 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Qil a5 fE 2o|LAt 1
C-14 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4"n=40) ZEO| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
C-15 DBS-DA003900 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5t% 524 (PBBFR) 1
C-16 DBS-DA004100 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5h& 24 1
C=17 DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) SE0| H&ELAH15/64"n=28) 1
C-18 | DBS-DA004000 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 55 FR4(7.94%20%25) 1
C-19 DBS-DA003900 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) al& M %4 (PBB-Insert) 1
C-20 DBS-DA026300 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 5l HRY 1
c-21 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) HEO| Y HLIAH15/64"n=28) 1
C-22 DSC-BF004000 Screw(3/16"n=32) HEO| &= ZE LIAH3/16"n=32) 1
C-23 DSP-AAD01600 Spring For C-22 8 29 =3 LA AZY 1
C-24 DCL-AA001700 Collar For Lower Shaft 22 Hx 712HB) 7.94X%17%8 1
C-25 | DSC-CB0O01000 Screw(11/64"n=40) ZEO| Y &ELEAH11/64"n=40) 2
C-26 | CHK-HAD02100 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}oHHSH-7.94BTR) 1Set
c-27 CHK-HAQ02000 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}oHHSH-7.94BSN14) 1Set
Cc-28 CHK-HA000900 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7toH{HSH-7.94BOHNTR) 15et
C-29 CKH-HA002200 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7toH{HSH-7.94BOHN) 1Set
C-30 CHK-HB000600 Bobbin(AL) sl 1
C-31 CHK-HBO0O0600 Bobbin(Steel) 2yl 1
Cc-32 CHK-HC001500 Bobbin Case Ass'y g2yl HolA(ES8) BC-DLN-N 15el
C-34 CHK-HH000400 Inner Bobbin Stopper 7ot Eol 1
C-35 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64"n=40) S®O| A Z2LEAH11/64 " n=40) 1
C-36 DWS-CAC00100 Washer For C-35 JotErC] 24N 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-350A-75
B-7=KM-3508-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Part

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism

Io|= A
D-116— D-64
B:g;: 0-68 _70 O 7 TIp-80 D-110
(@]e) TT ‘uo | ID-81  D-79 ]
0-90 g - '
1 Ay B O .
117 = B =5 . 0% b8 =0-111
Ve D-92 et == o
o -6
g p-es D71, D-65
o-118, @ L D-120 D-73 (Y = D-113
Nt Vs y e
- > D-112
D-119 D-67
i n 5
D-2
O O Q ¢
~ b= D-72
#] ) e D-77
D-3 D-76
L
D-72-1
D-7 D-8 " —_
K Zp-75
=
D-12 ‘
D-50 i D-59
1 |
p-57  D-58
o D-8 e 2
' “\p-32 Il 4 el
D-53 W & oap— =
D-54* ) | G =] D45 D-52 D-6lom = & D-55
jEg = > D-60 D56
D-106§
< p-22Y yD-25
E D-43 D-168 h w
= 0-9 D-1 -8
47 = = D17
H I-igemes- O ;
D-41 d -0 pai= WY B — o
D-42,121 D-105F 0_13_0'14 . =D-23
T D-24
D-104
Latill oD-103
p-101 07102

D-114

D-115

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KN-3504-75
B-7=KN-3508-7S
A=KM-350A

=Common Part

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & Q'ty
Period
D=1 CLF-DC002300 | A,A-7 |Feed Cam A 0| = HA 1
D-2 DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| HELIAH1/47n=40) 2
D-3 CLF-DC002600 | B,B-7 |Feed Cam B 0| = #B 1
D-4 PSR-AA000400 Stop Ring “C"For C-1, 3 A3 284D 1
D-5 CLF-DC002400 Feed Cam C o=@ C 1
D-6 DSC-CAQ01100 Screw(1/4"n=40) E2o| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
D=7 CLF=-CCO000100 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod 0|& £ 1
D-8 CLF-CC000200 Crank Rod Jd3 5= 1
D-9 CFA-CAD00300 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulator Link molE =F &3 1
D-10 CFA-CA001300 A.B Feed Regulator Link oolE =X g3 1
D-11 DPN-AAQ00100 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) molE ¢ &3 m(a) 1
D-12 | DSC-BF006300 Screw(11/64"n=40) E40| LA EH2 LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-13 CLF-CA000200 Feed Connection Link(A) Zol= AEZA(A) 2
D-14 CLF-CA000300 Feed Connection Link(B) Zo|lE ¢HZEA(B) 2
D-15 DPN-BC0O01000 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) ojole =g 3 3Ix|®E(A) 1
D-16 | DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4”n=40) FE0| BELHAH1/4"n=40) 1
D-17 DPN-BC001100 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) o= =Eg 3 slx|E(B) 1
D-18 | DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4"n=40) FE0| BELHAH1/4"n=40) 1
D-19 DPN-AA003900 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) nol= iy 3 m(B) 1
D-21 DPN-AA004000 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) molE HdZ Y3 H(C) 1
D-22 DSC-BFO03600 Screw(11/84"n=40) EFE0| & EE LEAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-23 | DPN-AAOD4100 Hinge Pin For D-72 molE =3 o EE Bx M 1
D-24 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring(5) E28{d5) 1
D-25 | DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64"n=40) £&0| 5 Z2LHAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-26 CLF-KF000200 Feed Rock Shaft SEH U 1
D-28 | DBS-DA006800 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S RA(F) 11.11X16.8X20 1
D-29 | DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) 0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-30 DBS-DAOD6700 Feed Rock Shalt Bushing(F) SHUY M2A 11.11X17.74X16 1
D-31 | DSC-CA0C0100 A.B  |Screw(15/64"n=28) Zgol HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-32 CLB-FZ000100 Oil Cover For D-26, 51 ST D5opY 2
D-33 | CLF-CB000700 Feed Bar Crank g4 wa 3¥3 1
D-34 DSC-BF002600 Screw(3/16"n=32) EE0| &= B2L4AH3/16"n=32) 2
D-35 CLF-KH000100 Feed Bar Shaft g4 2E 5 1
D-37 | CLB-BG002300° Wick Holder For D-35 A x| x|X| cf 1
D-38 | DSC-BF007700 Screw{1/8"n=44) 20| = EH2UIAH1/87n=44) 2
D-39 | DWS-AA001500 Washer For D-35 B 2 = 24N 1
D-40 | DSC-BF000400 Screw(15/64"n=28) FHEO| A BH2LEAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-41 CLF-CR000300 Feed Bar g4 o 1
D-42 | CGA-GB002200 | A,A-7 |Feed Dog(A-TYPE) 4 (AH) 1
D-43 | CGA-GB002600 | B,B-7 |Feed Dog(B-TYPE) Fu(B8#) 1
D-44 | DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8"n=44) E20| = ZH20EAH1/87n=44) 2
D-45 | CLF-CD000400 Sliding Block g4 Wi 28 1
D-47 | DSC-BF007900 Screw(3/16"n=32) Z£0| o] Z2LtAH3/16"n=32) 1
D-48 CLF-CB000500 Feed Lifting Bell Arm S0 Y3 (w) 1
D-50 | DSC-AADD1000 Screw(3/16"n=28) 20| = E2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-51 CLF=KF000100 Feed Lifting Shaft SCH 1
D-52 | CLB-BG005300 Stopper For Wick 2 AX| AEH 2
D-53 | DBS-DACO7100 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) Sof 2A(H) 11,11X17,46X20 1
D-54 | DSC-CAQ00100 Screw(15/64"n=28) £20| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-55 | DBS-DA0OB800 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) Sof 2A(FE) 11.11x16.8X20 1
D-56 | DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) 80| Y EHAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-57 CLF-CB000800 A.A-7 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-Type S ¥ 3 (F) 1
D-58 CLF-CB003300 B,B-7 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-Type S 3H3(F) 1
D-59 | DSC-AAD01000 Screw(3/16"n=28) EEO| & ZH2LIAN3/16"n=28) 1
D-60 DPN-AAQ03600 Crank Rod Connection Pin 2 33 | 1
D-61 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64"n=40) E20| A ZH2LAH11/647n=40) 1
D-62 | DPK-CB002500 Rubber Cap For D-26, 51(F) Sl FaobH 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
o= A

D-116— D-64
D-94— .
D-93— [ﬁ‘a Y O A 080 i
0-90 -89 I |D-81 D-79
7T = (O SShe o I ©
o S O D-88 . D-69  D-63 g | O | —{D-111
st —em L D-78
T
1 D-84
o-1180 A | A D-120 D-73 D-82 D-83

D-106¢
? g D-24 T0-2%5
E D-43 " .
1 .f' LA “D-9 Er}—15 up-18
o 11 o . ; o~ = D17
D-41 W cow ’ 13-;::_- E‘.. B —on
D-g2.141 D-105% -3 D-14 € ==D-23

D19 D-24

D-104
D-31e D-97 " )29
i D-96 ¥ ¥ ‘,[?795 D-95-1
i 00-103
piapn  D-102

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KN-350A-75
B-7=KN-3508-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Part

Ref. No.[ Parts No. Note Name of Parts = B Q'ty ;
Period
D-63 CFA-KF000201 Feed Regulator Shaft nolE =JY| & 1
D-64 PPK-BA000800 O-Ring For D-63 Dol =HY| 24 28 2
D-65 | DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) 20| HALIAL (15/647n=28) 1
D-66 CFA-DF000101 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulator ol =HI| 1
D-67 CFA-DF000800 A.B  |Feed Regulator ol =X 1
D-68 DSC-AC005700 Screw(11/64"n=40) #&0] b= 2H2LHAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-69 DCL-AAQ02800 Collar For D-63 m|o|E £H-| & Ftat 1
D-70 | DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4"n=40) Ew0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-71 CFA-KF000300 Feed Adjusting Shaft ZHo|lE =¥ H 1
D-72 CFA-CC000200 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulating Rod HolE £H &E 1
D-72-1 | CFA-CC000900 A.B |Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator To|lE xHZ| RE 1
D-73 | PSR-AC000200 E-Ring($5) E2(95) 1
D-74 CFA-BJ0O00300 | A-7,B-7 |B/T Spring Holder AE X Axd O 1
D-75 DSC-BJON0300 | A-7,8-7 [Screw(9/64"n=40) &20] S2LE E2ULIAH9/64"n=40) 2
D-76 DSP-ABO01400 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Spring Al B Axg 1
D-77 | DSC-FH000500 | A-7,B-7 |Holder For D-76 s A% Ay ol 1
D-78 CFA-KFOO0100 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft X 2] & 1
D-79 PPK-BA0C0700 O-Ring For D-78 2l % 28 1
D-80 CFA-CB000300 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y A e ol E Y A(X) 1
D-81 AFA-PS000600 A.B  |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y oz gy el& IYA(X) 1
D-82 DSC-BA000400 Screw(3/16"n=28) FEo| Yu| ZSLEAHB/16"n=28) 1
D-83 | DSC-BF0O00500 Screw(11/64"n=40) 20| &2 HELEAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-84 DSP-AB003500 | A.,A-7 |Spring For D-109 o B AX 1
D-85 DSP-AB005100 | B,B-7 |Spring For D-108 o B Am 1
D-86 DSC-HDO00600 | A-7,B-7 |Holder For D-84, 85 ATZHEO| F LA} 1
D-87 | DSN-AADOOQ00 | A-7,B-7 |Nut (11/64"n=40) S2ZHA E(11/64"'n=40) 2
D-88 CFA-KJO00100 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft ojo|lE =W clo| & 1
D-89 PPK-BA001600 0O-Ring For D-88 clo|e £ 28 2
D-80 CFA-CQ002200 Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) cro| @ EAHH 4mm) 1
D-91 CFA-CQ001000 Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm) crol @t A 5mm) 1
D-92 | DSC-BF001900 Screw(3/16"n=28) 0| A E2LHAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-23 | DPN-AAO14600 A.B  |Pin For D-90, 91 crojg | 1
D-94 DSP-AA002800 Spring For D-93 Clo| @t Az gy 1
D-95 06-048A-2507 B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y o4 x| &l =0|=(SBT-5) 1Set
D-95-1 | 06-048B-2507 A-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y oz &2l 0| =(SBT-7) 1Set
D-96 CFA-BB000200 | A-7,B-7 |Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid o galolE EalH 1
D-97 | DSC-BB001500 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(M5x0.8) 0| HAl ZELEAHMEX0.8) 2
D-98 PWS-CA000500 | A-7,B-7 |Washer For Synchronizer A3z oA ATF 21 (h6) 3
D-99 | PSC-AC001200 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(M6) Szt FHE0| E8E(M6) 3
D-100 | CFA-CB000400 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank oix| &8l wo|E Y 1
D-101 | DSC-FA006300 | A-7,B-7 |Stud Screw For D-100 o4&l &2l cO0lE YT ChLiAt 1
D-102 | DSC-FAQ08600 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Screw For D-104 AEl & co|E HE RE BIX| LIAH 1
D-103 | PSN-AA001700 | A-7,B-7 [Hinge Nut For D-104 #Holg & 1E(B) 1
D-104 | CFA-CC000301 | A-7,B-7 [Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod X gall-olE HE RE 1
D-105 | DPN-ADO004000 | A-7,B-7 [Hinge Pin For D-104 HF &Y olE HE RE EX H 1
D-106 | DSC-BF003600 [ A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) E20| & A2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-108 | DWS-CB000200 Washer For D-78 ailef 2t 1
D-109 | CFA-CM000200 Feed Regulator Lever A E Bl 1
D-110 | DSC-BA001400 Screw(3/16"n=32) £g0| Y| ZESLEAH3/18"n=32) 1
D-111 | DSC-BJ002400 Screw(3/16"n=32) Eeo| vl EESULEAH3/16"n=32) 1
D-112 | CFA-FZ000100 Stopper Rubber For D-109 A7 By AEH(Y) D2 1
D-113 | DSC-FA006200 Stopper Stuc Screw For D-108 S E By ASH(4) THbAL 1
D-114 11-019M-2350 | A-7,B-7 |Terminal Tube(L} gl olE R E 1
D-115 11-018M-2350 | A-7,B-7 |Solencid Terminal(12P) ol c0|E 231 1
D-116 | DPN-AAQ14700 | A-7,B-7 [Dial Pin(INSERT) Cho| & E(QIME) 1
D-117 | CFA-CQ000100 A-7  |Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm)(INSERT) |cto| & 2XFHE(SIH E) 1
D-118 | CFA-CQO01000 B-7 Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm)(INSERT) [Col 2 EXHEHIMHE) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism

I|0| = 2HA
D-116— D-64
D-94 — D-68 s 5
D-93 = O O T D.-;’.U ‘ :g'g? e D-110
. D-90 D-89 = -
11700} = (O ”?O# } G
3 ) ) X D-88 ~ 0‘69 D-63 | F-A | O a _iD_111
Vo 0-92 N - 0 SR D-78
0-74 D65 L. D-108
D-66 i | 0o
e A A D-120 D-7 -a» o-83 H P8
et REy ] 082 D-85 Y e D-113
D-91 ~ '
D-119 D-67
e “ -6
D-2
D-4 D-1 O—; -12
@ s D-T7
0-3 D-76
-72-1 '
D-7 D-8 bz . -
K Zo-7s
;ig D-74

[ il
D-54% | | G == D-45 -
ot & o2
E D-43
D-41 'ﬁ D44
D-42,121
DD'?]Q:) T 03
4 [ -
D33 & 0%

D-115 D-114

l, 10—99 .
B M C ,,.M

D-610m==

60 D56
D-1067

. 0-22Y Y025

w

E F‘l g —F 8 p-18
n D-17

{V|

E

= -1
D-13 D-14 C =p-23
e D-24

D-19

D-168
D-15 sz
D-21=
D-106%

D-26

D-05

D-100

D-101

D-104

oD-103

D-102

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 9 Q'ty ,
Period
D-119 | AFA-PS000100 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper ClO|§ & B4 AETH 1
D-120 | DSP-AA005200 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring CHOI® & BA AETH A9 1
D-121 | CGA-GB002700 | A,A-7 |Feed Dog (A-Type 1.5mm) g4 (LB 1.5mm AlY) 1

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
NE= |

£-36  E-37
TT
0
’ E-35
dE-34

- . ,
E-20 e 230

E-32-1
- ' E-25 E-29
E-6 E-4 ; d lllU.llUmﬂ H
= 0O 2 hH E22 21 ppg E-24
E-7 E-3 E-27 to= & 0
1E-2 E-16 E-19 g-26 E28
[
18 E-27-1
E-15 E-41 o
E-17
e o E-43 @m
E-16
E-10 E‘44b
1y E-38
090U By
L N
E-12 E-14 E-13 E-11 an
E-39
e-s3 1 r 64
| E—65|
E-56 mE-61
Flle-ss | E-53
IE-62
{57
AN |
\\ : : ‘
E-59 E-60 |
J

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



SunStar

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts EZ o4 Q'ty App'hed
Period

E-1 CTT-NBO00500 | A-7,B-7 |Fixed Mes I o ~(7AN701) 1
E-2 DSC-BB002000 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(9/64"n=40) HEOol HA A2LIAHY/647n=40) 1
E-3 DSC-BF006200 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(1/8"n=40) &0l 5 ZE2LIAH1/87n=40) 1
E-4 DSN-AAD01700 | A-7.B-7 |Nut{1/8"n=40) F2ZH4 E(1/8"n=40) 1
E=5 CTT-BJ001100 | A-7,B-7 |Thread Retaining Plate CREE 1
E-6 DSC-BJ000200 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64”n=40) EE0| S AH2LAH11/64"n=40) 1
E-7 DWS-AAQ01100 | A-7,B-7 |Washer For E-5 S5 EAM 1
E-8 CTT-NAQOOB00 A-7 |Rotary Mes M0 A(7ANA14) 1
E-9 CTT-NACO1000 B-7 |Rotary Mes & F 0 A (7ANA14) 1
E-10 | DSC-BB001400 | A-7.B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) HAp{2] 28 E(11/64"n=40) 2
E-11 CTT-BF000100 | A-7,B-7 |Thread Trimming Holder AP &9 1
E-12 | PSR-AA000200 | A-7,B-7 |Stop—Ring For E-11 AH3(150) 1
E-13 | DWS-AAQ05100 | A-7,B~7 |Washer For E-11 AHE &0 oM 1
E-14 PBR-BA001200 | A-7,B-7 |Needle Bearing Lol & #Hojg 1
E=15 CTT-CA000400 | A-7,B-7 |Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link |[Al& 2l 912 &3 1
E-16 DSC-FAD05600 | A-7,B-7 [Stud Screw For E-15 AR Bl A2 3 Ciial 2
E-17 | DSN-AAQ00900 | A-7,B-7 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 2 E(11/64"n=40) 1
E-18 CTT-CB000800 | A-7,B-7 |Thread Trimming Lever AL alle 1
E-19 | PSC-AC000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(M6) S27UE0| 2EE(MS) 1
E-20 CTT-KF000200 | A-7,B-7 [Thread Trimming Shaft A E 1
E-21 | DWS-AA005200 | A-7,B-7 |Washer For E=20 AR E 2IM 1
E-22 PSR-AC000100 | A-7,B-7 [E-Ring($9) Hold S(EY ) 1
E-23 DCL-BA000B00 | A-7,B-7 |Return Spring Guide Bushing 2l§l A2 710|E 24 1
E-24 DSP-AAQ02500 | A-7,B-7 [Slide Arm Return Spring gelo|= ofgt 2l 208 1
E-25 | CTT-CM000501 | A-7,B-7 [Slide Arm &2to|E oft 1
E-26 CTT-CLO00300 | A-7,B-7 |Roller 2EY 1
E-27 DSC-GA000400 | A-7,B-7 |Stud Screw For E-26 283 StAl 1
E-27-1 | DWS=CAD00100 | A-7,B-7 |Washer 2bM 1
E-28 | DSN-AAD00800 | A-7,B-7 |Nut(3/16"n=32) |24 £(3/16"n=32) 1
E-29 CTT-FB000200 | A-7,B-7 |Cushion Washer For E-20 FM D2(B) 2
E-30 CTT-CB000700 | A-7,B-7 |Cam Follower Crank AEY ES 3493 1
E-31 DSC-BJ002000 | A-7,B-7 |Screw For E-30 2 ASRE W DEHLUAL 2
E-32 DSC-BF007200 | A-7.B-7 |Stopper Screw AEH FM LA} 1
E-32-1 CTT-FD0O00200 | A-7,8-7 |Cushion Rubber For E-32 AEH M 0% 1
E-33 | DSN-AA000400 | A-7,B=7 [Nut(15/64"n=28) §2}14 E(15/64"'n=28) 1
E-34 | DPN-BB001200 | A-7,B-7 |Stopper Pin AT [ 1
E-35 DSP-ABO01000 | A-7,B~7 [Spring For E-30 AR Y 38 333 208 1
E-36 CTT-BB000B0OO | A-7,B-7 |Spring Holder Axg Zo| 1
E-37 DSC-BFO00600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) H®0| Ehat ZH2LIAH3/16"n=28) 2
E-38 | CTT-DF000100 | A-7,B-7 [Thread Trimming Cam AR Y 1
E-39 | DSC-CB000400 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(1/4"n=40) SZt7HE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2

E-40 | CTT-CMO000600 | A-7,B-7 [Clutch Lever Ass'y LR ES) 1Set
E-41 DSC-FH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Stud Screw For E-40 Beix 2 2HE B LA 1
E-42 | DSN-AADD0400 | A-7,B-7 |Nut(15/64"n=28) §2H4E(15/64"n=28) 1
E-43 DSC-FDO00300 | A-7,B-7 |Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw £ & @& Al 1
E-44 DSC-FA005700 | A-7,B-7 [Stud Screw For E-48 Folllco| = 2B ChLbAL 1
E-45 | DSN-AAD00600 | A-7,B=7 [Nut(3/16"n=32) F2H{E(3/16"n=32) 1
E-46 CTT-BJ0O01200 | A-7,B~7 |Base Plate | o| A &Eailo| E 1
E-47 DSC~BFO00600 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(3/16"n=28) &40| eH5 2-2LIAH3/16"n=28) 3
E-48 CTT-CA000500 | A-7,B-7 [Solenoid Connection Link @i co|= 2lg@YP3 1
E-49 | DPN-AD003300 | A-7,B=7 [Solenaid Pin @ell o= | 1
E-50 DSC-BF006300 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) F20| A EHELEAH11/64"n=40) 1
NOTE: E-51 PSR-AC000200 | A-7,B=7 |[E-Ring($5) E&(¢5) 1

A-T=KN-350A-TS. E-52 AS-014978-00 | A-7,B-7 |Thread Trimming Solencid Ass'y AbE &2l ke 0| =(STT-5) 1set
ii:_“g?‘”s E-53 | CTT-BBO0O700 | A-7,B~7 |Base For E-52 A 20| Hlo| A 1
B=KM-350B E-54 | PWS-CA000500 | A-7,B-7 |Washer For E-53 A3 HolA ATY LM (H6) 2
=Common Part E-55 | DSC-BF000700 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(15/64"n=28) E#0| &=t 22LEAH15/64 " n=28) 2

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Trimmer Mechanism

APE 2A
E-38  E-37
)
'5-35
dE-34
L f
E-30
E-20 E-32 o
E E-8 E-330 1 LA
E-32-1
£5 s ® E-25 E-29
. . o O Q
[} 3 E-1 E-21 pp3 E-24
E-7 E-3 E-27 o= & o]
1E-2 E-16 E-19 g-6 E-28
©¥E-18 E~27-1
E-40
E-15 E-41 o= QE-42
E-17 E-46
£-43 P -
[ o
E-16 Q =tE-47
-
E-10 E-44 == o
LEL] E-38 E-51
~ TS h B0 CEENDE-4
b "\.aej --d‘j
E-12 E-14  E-13  foqy El_;g ﬁE—49
— T } £-50
e-63 1§ r i
E-65 I
j E-56 |E61 |
‘ o Bl e-s8 E-53
i L E-s7 Ve |
s |
= =
Ty PR |
\ E-59 E-60

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty -
Period
E-56 CTT-BHO0D101 | A-7,B-7 |Bobbin Catcher 2y A E 1
E-57 CTT-BH000201 | A-7,B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Lever gyl orad i ajw 1
E-58 CTT-BF000200 | A-7,B~7 |Bobbin Catcher Holder 2lle Fol 1
E-59 DSC-BFO00100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(1/87n=44) S 0| g5 ZH2LAH1/8"n=44) 2
E-60 | DSC-BF000100 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(1/8"n=44) Z 0| A BHSLIAN1/8"n=44) 2
E-B1 DSP-AC001700 | A-7,B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Spring Hyl oy Amg 1
E-62 | PSR-AC000500 | A-7,B-7 [E-Ring($6) E2($6) 1
E-63 CTT-FDO00100 | A-7,B-7 |Stopper Rubber For E-56 Hyl osE AEH 1
E-64 DSC-HC000400 | A-7,B-7 |Bed Base "FRONT"(B) H = S () 1
E-65 | DSC-CA001500 | A=7,B-7 [Screw(15/64"n=28) HE0| Y ELHAH15/64"n=28) 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-350A-75
B-7=KN-3508-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Part

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Needle Bar Driving Mechanism
HisO 2= 2

F-19 F-19
ne [ N ]
F-18 [ ) F‘.” Y F-18
F-14 F=15 F-16
F-13f IF'm
F-20
F-12
. o o={ F-22
— F-23
F-1114 £
Fol § ==
F-34  F-33
s ’! | F-11 4 "
°° ' o
F-1 H o —IEE
F-35 ; F-24
11
F-3 —
F-1-1 F-1 F-4
F-26
. S - e
F-38 F=5
F-37 B F-360)
F-40 l [ F-39

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 9 Q'ty j
Period
F-1 ANB-PS000601 Needle Bar Frame s #2f2l(110-03559) 1
F-1-1 | DSC-CA002400 Screw SHeth 24LtAH45/5) 1
F-2 CNB-BK001801 Needle Bar Frame Guide shel F2g 7lo|= 1
F-3 DSC-BA000200 Screw(8/64 'n=40) HEO0| | E2LIAHY/64"n=40) 2
F-3-1 | DSN-AA002000 Stud Nut Qio|H FI'A"HH Al HE 2
F-4 DBS-DA025700 Needle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing ohedl Failg & 24 1
F-5 DSC-CA000300 Screw(3/16"n=28) FE0| YELHAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-6 CNB-BK001900 Slide Block Guide &2lo|= g3 Jl0|E 1
F-7 DSC-BA000400 Screw(3/16”n=28) EE0| dy] ZH2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-8 PBR-BA004000 Needle Bearing Lol & Hlo{ & (B2913-412-NOO) 1
F-9 CUF-CA001900 Driving Link 2F 83 1
F-10 | DPN-AAQ14000 Needle Bar Link Pin HhEl Z3W 2
F-11 DSC-BFO06500 Screw(9/64"n=40) FEO| A ZH2LEANHY/64 "n=40) 2
F-12 CUF-CB002100 Driving Crank(F) 25 3Y3A(§) 1
F-13 DSC-BF001100 Screw(3/16"n=28) FE20| 5 2H2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-14 DBS-DA025300 Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 25 T 1
F-15 CUF-KC000700 Needle Feed Connection Shaft A& dE=E 1
F-16 DBS-DA025400 Rock Shaft Bushing(R) 2EF 2R 1
F-17 DSC-CAD00300 Screw(3/16"n=28) 0] HELAHZ/16"n=28) 1
F-18 DCL-AA0Q08100 Callar For F-15 A& HZZ 72l 2
F-19 | DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64 "'n=28) #E0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 4
F-20 | CUF-CB002200 Driving Crank(R) 2F 33l 1
F-21 DSC-BF001100 Screw(3/16"n=28) EE0| &t 2H2LAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-22 | DSC-FA019200 Stud Screw For F-20 2F 33 (F) Al 1
F-23 | DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64"n=28) H2t4 =(15/64"n=28) 1
F-24 CUF-CC001900 Needle Feed Connection Rod A& HERE 1
F-25 DSC-GCO00700 Needle Feed Connection Rod Shaft ils dIrE X 1
F-26 | DWS-AA014400 Washer For F-24 3 ELIA &M 1
F-27 | DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64"n=28) |24 =(15/64"n=28) 1
F-28 | DSC-CA002300 Screw(11/64"n=40) 280| vielg EH2LA11/64"n=40) 1
F-29 CLF-CB003200 Level Feed Crank(R) SHUN WA (&) 1
F-30 | DSC-AAD03400 Screw(9/32"n=28) 2t 2 8E(9/32"n=28) 2
F-33 | CNB-KA003001 | A,A-7 [Needle Bar(A-TYPE) HhHs O (AT) 1 Aug.06.12
F-34 | CNB-KA003200 | B,B-7 [Needle Bar(B-TYPE) HHs O (BF) i
F-35 | CNB-CD000201 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block o] ot B3 1
F-36 CNB-HK000400 | A,A-7 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) Hhsl] A et (AR) 1
F-37 | CNB-HK002100 | B8,B-7 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) HHsi H2ol 1
F-38 | DSC-BF000100 Screw(1/87n=44) 20| g= =SLiAH1/8"n=44) 1
F-39 - AA-7 [Needle dls 1
F-40 B,B-7 |Needle dhE 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-350A-7S
B-7=KN-3508-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Part

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
LRak R A =T 2HA

— 6-37
G-2 o T
6-3 6-39
g 6-5
G-4
G-20 G-24 Io)
C C
G-32 A
= € ]G~19 6-25
B=15(] O -c22
G-14 ¢ G-16 + G-21
i J o ' G-18 i
G-13 | 6-17 _
I G-23 6-35 G-30
-34
Ol -8 M &
G-7 l a5 6-31
1 6-9
b -6
G-12
i =
[ ] .
T —
—.-_‘—'——
G-10  G-11 ——
(-42 =—t TS e G40
G-41

G-28

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts e of Q'ty ;
Period
G-1 DSC-HAD00100 Screw(9/16"n=20) FE0 S2eE H2LAH9/16n=20) 1
G-2 DSN-CC000100 Presser Adjusting Nut otel =FE LA HE 1
G-3 DSP-AAQD1700 | A,A-7 |Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) U =H ATBI(AF) 1
G-4 DSP-AAQ06200 | B,B-7 |Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) oted x™ AT (BR) 1
G-5 CPB-KC000300 Presser Adijusting Bar ol =H2 1
G-6 CPB-KB000100 Presser Bar +a8d 1
G-7 DBS-DA0D4200 Presser Bar Bushing B0 24 1
G-8 CPB-BF001300 Presser Bar Holder SE0 &ol 1
G-9 DSC-BF003100 Screw(11/64"n=40) FHE0] A ZSLIAH11/647n=40) 1
G-10 AGA-P3002100 AA=7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(A-TYPE) R RH(E): AT 1Set
G-11 AGA-PS002700 | B,B-7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) = e(X): BF 1Set
G-12 DSC-BAC00200 Screw(9/64 “n=40) EE0| gie| E2L1AH9/64 " n=40) 1
G-13 CPB-CM000300 Presser Lifter SEd &2l7| 1
G-14 | DWS-AA003800 Washer For G-13 o5 HE AN 1
G-15 DSC-BJO00300 Screw(9/64"n=40) F®0| & A HE2LIAH9/64 n=40) 1
G-16 CPB-DF000300 Presser Lifter Cam Shalft SR w27 HS 1
G-17 | PPK-BA000400 O-Ring For G-16 As 22 = HH 23 1
G-18 | APM-PS000501 Presser Lifter Link Fa ®2|7| g3 1Set
G-19 | DSC-FH000700 Hinge Screw For G-18 FE 28 g3 BIX| LA 1
G-20 | PSR-AC000200 E-Ring($5) E3(d5) 2
G-21 DCL-AA008000 Collar For Trust EBAE 7}2} 1
G-22 DSC-BJ001100 Screw(9/647n=40) &Eo0| E2HE EELirAH9/64"n=40) 1
G-23 | CPM-CM002400 Presser Lifter Lever SE =8 3y 1
G-24 CPM-BH000300 Presser Lifter Connection Bar FEM welv| |Es 1
G-25 | DSC-FC000100 Stud Screw For G-24 FEBd 227 HEE Bl 1
G-26 | CPM-CA001600 Knee Lifting Link 28 2@ &3 1
G-27 DSC-FAQ06000 Hinge Screw For G-26 FE &8 @3 8 LA 1
G-28 | CPM-CRO00800 Knee Lifting Bar £ BEs 1
G-29 DSC-FA000700 Hinge Screw For G-28 28 8@ E BIX| LAt 1
G-30 CTR-CA001200 Tension Release Link AEx7 83 1
G-31 DSC-FAD18300 Screw For G-30 AEF7| @3 ChbAt 1
G-32 ATR-PS000600 Tension Release Plate MEFE7| BH(X) 1Set
G-33 | DSC-FH000800 Hinge Screw For G-32 MEF7| m BIX|LIA} 1
G-34 | PSR-AC000400 E-Ring(33) EL| i 23 e 3 1
G-35 DSP-AB004700 Spring For G-32 HEF? ATY 1
G-36 ATR-PS000100 | A-7,B-7 |Tension Release Cable(Ass'y) HEE2] HolB(=) 1Set
G-37 | CTR-BG000300 | A-7,B-7 |Tension Release Cable Holder(U) HEFI| HID\EE 1(U) 1
G-38 | DSC-BB004000 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) FiEo| YAl AELIAH3/16"n=28) 1
G-39 DSC-BF003600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) F 20| & 2 ELIAH11/64"n=40) 1
G-40 DSC-HZ001100 | A-7,B-7 |Cable Connection Bolt Holg ¢id BE 1
G-41 PSN-AAQ01700 | A-7,B-7 |Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "B" Aol g o2 HE(B) 1
G-42 DSN-AA002400 | A-7 B-7 |Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "A” Aol g dE LHE(A) 1
G-43 CLB-BH000400 | A-7,B-7 |Tension Release Cable Holder(M) FEFo A~y 1
G-44 DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) & 0| gh=r ZH2LIALN3/167n=28) 1
G-45 CTR-BG000300 | A-7,B-7 [Tension Release Cable Holder(L) A% F7| Flo| EFOI(L) 1
G-46 DSC-BF003600 | A-7,B=7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) ZE0| 5 EH2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1

NOTE:
A=T=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KN-3508-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Part

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Wiper Mechanism
ofo|m 2

. (c%fé H-29

5] -y =
i = H-26
i € =3 -y
! 3 —y
| H-30 H-28
H’“19 H_23
H-15 ]
(@] , e H-13
O H-18 _, 2 H-14 H-2
L”O‘ | 1 T H-4
H-12 8 W
O : -
: s H-7
H-17 P ————
H-10 &= ‘g.) E_’? H-3
Jl H-11 0 . &
- H-9
H-16 [ H-5

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & Q'ty ;
Period

H-1 AWP-PS000800 | A-7,8-7 |Wiper Bracket Ass'y 2ol 22p(X) 18et
H-2 DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(3/16"n=28) EE0| b= 2H2LEAH3/16'n=28) 2
H-3 CWP-KC000300 | A-7,B-7 [Wiper Rotation Shalt 2o|H &M% 1
H-4 PSR-AC000200 | A-7,8-7 |E-Ring(®$5) EZ (5) 1
H-5 CWP-BHO00200 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper 20| 1
H-7 DSC-BA0C00100 | A-7,8-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 0| Hy| E2LpAH9/64 "'n=40) 1
H-8 AWP-PS000200 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper Crank Ass'y 2lo|i A A(xE) 1Sel
H-9 PSC-CB000200 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(M4) 2 7Y E0| HELAHMA) 2
H-10 | DSC-FA000800 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Screw For H-8 oo ¢ g3 ctAHER) 1
H-11 DSN-AA000900 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(11/64"n=40) FZHA E(11/64"n=40) 1
H-12 | CWP-CAD01200 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper Rod 2Lo|H £ 1
H-13 | DSC-FAD00800 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Screw For H=12 Xaxa o g3 chlrEF) 1
H-14 DSN-AAQ00800 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(11/64"n=40) F2Zt{ E(11/64"n=40) 1
H-15 AWP-PS000300 | A-7,B=7 |Wiper Driving Link Ass'y StolH 258 A(=) 1Set
H-16 | DSC-FA000900 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Screw For H-15 SlolH LEZ A BIX| LA} 1
H-17 | DWS-AAQ00600 | A-7,B-7 |Washer For H-15 A2 E2hA 1
H-18 | DSN-AAQ00600 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(3/16"n=32) S2H4E(3/16"n=32) 1
H-19 | CWP-CAQ0D100 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper Solenoid Connection Link 2tolH &ellicol=E HEY3 1
H-20 DSC-FAQ00800 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge For H-19 X | g3 gtz F) 1
H-21 DSN-AAD00900 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(11/64"n=40) SZHA E(11/64"n=40) 1
H-22 | DSP-AC000200 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper Spring 2A0|IH ATl 1
H-23 | CWP-BB000100 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper Base 20| H B 0| A 1
H-24 DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 0| & ZESLEAH3/16"n=28) 3
H-25 CWP-LA000400 | A=7.B-7 |Wiper Cover 2ol H 1
H-26 | DSC-BAQQO100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) EE0| | EeLial9/64"n=40)

H-27 11-015A-2507 | A-7,B-7 |Wiper Solenoid Ass'y 2to|H &2l 0| =(SWP-5) 1Set
H-28 PSC-BA0CO100 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(M3x0.5) &&0| | Z2LIAHM3X%0.5) 4
H-29 PWS—-CAD00100 | A-7,B-7 |Spring Washer For H-27 £ olS BE ATE YN 4
H-30 | PWS-AA000500 | A-7,B-7 |[Washer For H-27 Felllco| = B2 "2ty 4

NOTE:
A-T=KN-350A-75
B-7=KN-3508~75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Par t

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Reverse Button Mechanism
HAZl HE A

@@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Y Q'ty ;
Period
-1 CRB-LC000100 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Ass'y HE HolA 1
-2 DSC-BF00B400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) Eo| B2 R Z2uAH9/64"n=40) 2
-3 12-131A-5607 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'y AE HE AR F|(X) 15et
-4 DSC-BJ005500 | A-7,B=7 |Screw(M2x0.4) A9z DF EE(M2X0.4) 2
-5 DPN-AA003501 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Actuator Pin AZ HE EHER 1
I-6 PSR-AC000100 | A-7,B-7 [E-Ring($9) Hold = B(EY9) 2
-7 ARB-PS000800 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Control Lever o Xl BHE 28 (=) 1
1-8 DSC-BA001100 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) FHEO| W] F2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
-9 DSP-AC002200 | A-7,B-7 |Spring For |-7 HE HE AX| S8 223 1
=10 CRB-FD000100 | A-7,B~7 |Insulated Rutber A9 wE @ 02 1
I-11 DPK-CB001900 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing A HE HolE R 1

NOTE:
A=T=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
=Common Par t

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Program Unit Box & Auto Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
T2 RUE YA QKIS B2 28

J-7

T
Ly
1

O =¢
O =
QO ==
O =p

0
0
~ ~
by

o

op b=
|l

: .
1
(=]

J-8-1

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts o= & Q'ty :
Period
J-7 KM-2507 A-7,B-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y AE 2B 88 £ X0l E(X) 1Set
J=7-1 HEC-2507 A-7.8-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y As F§ 8 Ex|(SPF-5) 1
J-7-6 | DSC-BF000700 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(15/64"n=28) H®20| &5 BSLIAH15/64n=28) 4
J-7-7 | DWS-AA014400 | A-7,B-7 |Washer For J-7-4, J-7-5 Z3 ELIAL9IM 4
J-7-8 | DSN-AA000700 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(15/64"n=28) S2t14 E(15/64"n=28) 4
J-7-9 | CPM-CB001301 | A-7,B-7 [Knee Lilter Connection Crank AE FE28 9Z 3YA(AK) 1
J-7-10 | DSC-BF001100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) ZE0| & Zr2LAH3/167n=28) 1
J-7-11 | CMB-LB008200 | A-7,B~7 [Back Cover For Knee Lifter AS FEEE SIFE(AK) 1
J-7-12 | DBS-DA028100 | A-7,B-7 |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing AE PESEHE RH(AK) 1
J-7-13 | PPK-AD000100 | A-7,B-7 |Oil Seal For J-7-12 As FESES 2¥ 4(AK) 1
J-7-14 | DSN-CY000600 | A-7,B-7 |Nut For Knee Lifter AS 28 28 HE(AK) 1
J-8-1 | APM-PS001200 | A-7,B-7 [Knee Lifter Shaft AE 2 2 E(X)(AK) 1
J-8-2 | DWS-AAQ11800 | A=7,B=7 |Washer For J-8-1 AT 3l 24M 1
J-8-4 | DCL-AA005000 | A-7.B-7 |Collar For J-8—1 AE FESE S 7I2HAK) 1
J-8-5 | DSC-CA000400 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) EE0| HELIAH11/64"n=40) 2
J-8-6 | DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) Clo| 3 ELEAL3/167n=28) 2

NOTE:
A-7=KN-350A-TS
B-7=KN-3508-75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Part

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Lubrication Mechanism

=7 2

5

k-3-1 P —— \
N B . N Y S S
| b 9 |
| =
H_‘ﬂ.l
A |
K-7

K=9

o

mK-14

1g-g K-
.

=

| K-9-4
&y g
K-9-10 K,‘g[.'f K=9-1
' 'S &

K-9-150Y K-9-16
9-8

K-9-5

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty 3
Period
K=1 CLB-JJ000400 Oil Gauge Window & 1
K-2 PPK-BB0O00101 O-Ring For K-1 #% 0-Ring(G25) 1 May.22.12
K=-3-1 CLB-JG000300 Oil Return Tube i mo|zZ 1
K-3-2 | 44-052C-3500 Oil Return Felter(A) 2tg dE=(A) 1
K-4 CLB-BH002000 Oil Return Felter Holder 2HE dEFol 1
K-5 CLB-BG002200 Oil Return Pipe Holder 2h7 mlo| T Eo| 1
K-8 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16"n=28) F&0| =t ZH2UbA (3/167n=28) 1
K-7 ALB-PS002400 Upper Shaft Qil Pipe Ass'y AHE ST EHOIE(XE) 1
K-8 CLB-JF000500 Qil Pipe For Lower Shaft 5% 2§/ mlo|z 1
K-9 ALB-PS000700 Qil Pump Ass'y 2 HI(x) 1Set
K-9-1 CLB-JC000200 Oil Pump Body 2 HZ ZH 1
K-9-2 | PWS—-CA000200 Washer For K-9-1 2 HE FZH AL oM (p4) 3
K-9-3 | DSC-BJO00300 Screw(9/64"n=40) EE0| E2LE EH2LIAH9/64"n=40) 3
K-9-4 | CLB-JP000S00 Nipple For Qil Return Pipe 2hR7 TO|ZE L Z 1
K-9-5 | CLB-JP000601 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 5% SR LB 1 Apr.28.10
K-9-6 | CLB-BR000100 Impeller B 1
K-9-7 | CLB-CN000200 Piston AR 1
K-9-8 | DSP-AA002700 Piston Spring GAE ATE 1
K-9-9 | DSC-BF007400 Pin Screw For K-9-8 TAE 223 FILIA} 1
K-9-10 | PPN-AF000900 Pin For K-9-8 oAE A2g H(RP 2x8) 1
K-9-11 CLB-LB000100 Cover For Qil Pump 2o HIx H 1
K-9-12 | CLB-JM000400 il Pump Cap 2o Ho el gy 1
K-9-13 | CLB-BG002100 Magnetic Holder AbA Eol 1
K-9-14 | DSC-BAQ00100 Screw(9/64"n=40) ZE0| | E2LHAHY/64"n=40) 4
K-9-15 | DCL-AAQ001500 Collar For Impeller Shaft 2 HE 7|2} 1
K-9-16 | DSC-CAQ00400 Screw(11/64"n=40) &0l HELIAH11/64"n=40) 2
K-12 CLB-BB000301 Qil Pump Brackat 2 HI =213l 1
K-13 | DSC-BF0O00600 Screw(3/16”n=28) H&80| = ZH2LHAL (3/167n=28) 3
K-14 DSP-AC002300 Qil Pump Connection Spring e HI EQIE Ay 1
K-15 DCL-AAD02600 Oil Pump Connection Collar 2 HIE xE2lE FraH(xE) 1
K-16 | DSC-CA001600 Screw(11/64"n=40) &0l HELIAH11/64"n=40) 2
K-17 CLB-JLO10600 Qil Return Felter(B) 2 "E(R) 1
K-18 CLB-BH002000 Return Qil Felt Presser 27 " E Eo| 1

NOTE:
A=7=KN~350A-TS
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KN-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Par t

©

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Accessories Mechanism
OHM[AM 2| ZHA

)
L-14 g
R T L-49

L-47

1 LL-
ae] It-a L-ag 2L

N

L-45

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty ;
Period
L1 CAC-MHO000100 Accessory Box QK M| A{2| BFA 1
L-2 PTL-BA000100 Driver(Large) E2tol8{(X) 1
L-3 PTL-BA000200 Driver(Middle, Small) =atole{ (R, ) 1
L-5 - Needle(A-Type) Hhs(AH) 5
L-6 - Needle(B-Type) dhE(BEH) 5
L-7 CHK-HB000800 Bobbin(AL) =] 4
L-9 DTL-CC000100 | A-7,B-7 |Spanner I oA =Y =HE AdyY 1
L-10 PTL-AB000100 | A-7,B-7 |[L-Wrench{2mm) Ll | (2mm) 1
L-11 CTT-NB000800 | A-7,B-7 |Fixed Mes DD A (7AN701) 1
L-12 | CAC-MA000500 Head Cover o|4 FHH(K) 1
L-14 CAC-JB000200 0il Tank 29 M 1
L-15 DTC-AK000300 Magnetic ApA 1
L-16 CST-BB002500 Head Hinge SI%| 2
L-17 CST-FF000400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge SIX| DR(K) 2
L-18 CST-FD001100 Head Support Rubber "A" 51%| 1-‘?—(&?) 2
L-19 CST-FD001200 Head Support Rubber “B" BIR| DR () 2
L-20 - Nail = 8
L-21 CST-CR000400 Head Rest o]z wWalch 1
L-22 | CMB-LA006100 Belt Cover “A" W E F{8{"A"(SERVO) 1
L-23 | CMB-LAD20000 [A-7N,B-7N|Belt Cover "A"(For NP Motor) HE 3{e{"A"(NP) 1
L-24 | CMB-LA006200 Belt Cover "B" Wl E i "B" 1
L-25 | DSC-BJOOS600 Screw(5/16"n=24) EE0| E2EE Z2LAH5E/16"n=24) 2
L-26 | DWS-AA002900 Washer For L-22, 23 ME ELHAL 2HM 2
L-27 DSC-BA000400 Screw(3/16"n=28) 20| du| 22L4AH3/16"n=28) 1
L-28 DWS-AAQ00600 Washer For 1=-22, 23 AETH EetM 1
L-29 | PSC-DD000100 Nail For L-24 FLEAL 2
L-30 AAC-P5000101 Bobbin Winder Ass'y HEZI(E) 15et
L-31 CST-JA0D0B00 Oil Pan 2 M 1
L-32 CAC-MG000300 Oil Pan Gasket Sl el e | 2
L-33 DSC-BF006100 Screw (M8x1,25) 20| A Z2LAHMBX1.25) 1
L-34 CST-FB000200 Packing For L-33 v 7 FHOPY A2 E 1
L-35 CLB-JP002500 Oil Pan Nipple 22 WU E 1
L-36 DSC-CA0C0100 Screw(15/64"n=28) E&0| HELIAH15/64"0=28) 1
L-37 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Assembly 5 #8(X) 1
L-37-1 | CST-KC001300 Knee Lifter Shaft S5 UK 1
L-37-2 | CST-FZ000100 Knee Lifter Pad FE 2 OF 1
L-37-3 | CST-BJ0O0D0401 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate £ 2 DS FEo|# 1
L-37-4 | CST-CA000200 Knee Lifter Lever 2 28 2y 1
L-37-5 | DSC-AA002700 Set Screw For L-37-4 25 ghE o 23 ELiat 1
L-37-6 | CST-CB000300 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete SE ga o 233 1
L-37-7 | DSC-CC000100 Screw(5/16"n=18) AtZt HELEAH5/16"n=18) 2
L-37-8 | CST-KC001200 Shaft For L-40 HojH & 1
L-38 PSR-AC000100 E-Ring(39) Hold 5 2(EH 99) 1
L-39 CST-MFQ00100 Thread Stand Ass'y Al ZO|(=) 1Set
L-40 CST-BB002900 Knee Lifting Controller | of M 1
L-41 DSC-AAD00300 Screw(15/64 "n=28) £2F 2 2E(15/64"n=28) 1
L-42 | DSC-BA002700 Screw(15/64"n=28) &0 e Z2LIAH15/64 " n=28) 1
L-43 | DSC-CA004600 Screw(15/64 "'n=28) 20| gu| HSLIAH15/64"n1=28) 1
L-44 DSN-AA000400 Screw(15/64"n=28) F2H4 E(15/64"n=28) 2
L-45 DSP-AC005600 Spring For L-40 Hoja ~=d 1
L-46 | CST-CR0O00500 Knee Base Rubber FESHES HE Y 1
L-47 | DPK-CB000801 | A-7,8-7 |Rubber Cap For L-31 HHsCH A4 o2 (1Y) 1 Aug.22.11
NOTE: L-48 | DPK-DC000300 Packing QM SFUx| 08 1
A-T=KN-350A-75 L-49 CGA-GA0D3300 | A.A-7 [Needle Plate(A-Type) HuHal) 1
B-7-KN-3508-7S || | _50 | CGA-GA003400 | B.B-7 |Needle Plate(B-Type) EHpBg) 1
A=KM-350A ”
BKU-3508 L-51 CAC-JB000100 Oil Tank =Xt 1
=Common Par t L-52 CLB-JG000300 Oil Return Tube i mo| 2 1

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Special Parts for KM-350A-7N , KM-350B-7N
KM—-350A-7N , KM-350B-7N & £ 24|

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts o | Q'ty :
Period
M-1 CMB-LD005500 Model Mark(KM=350A-7N) 2 oj3 1
M=2 CMB-LD005600 Model Mark(KM-350B-7N) 26 o3 1
M=-3 CUS-KC003000 Upper Shatt A& (NPE: L=431mm) 1
M=-5 OPL-AACQ1300 Pully Eel 1
M=6 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer For N-P Ass'y A3 2Llol X (2| EEH)-N-P 1
M-6-25 | DSC-FF002600 Guide Pin For Synchronizer AazdolA 2[E M 2
M-6-26 | PSC-AC001200 Screw(M6) T2 THEO| BB E(MB6) 2
M=-6-27 | PWS-CAD00500 Washer For Synchronizer AJzHo| AT LM (h6) 2

NOTE:
A-7=KM-350A-7S
B~7=KM-3508~75
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
=Common Par t

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No, Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
01-001A-350A |Arm, Bed i A-1 CFA-FZ0001 |Stopper Rubber For D-109| 17 | D-112 CLF-KF0001 |Feed Lifting Shaft 15 | D~51
01-001A-357A|Arm, Bed 7 A-3 CFA-KFOOO1 |Reverse Feed Conlrol Lever Shatt | 17 | D-78 CLF-KF0002 |Feed Rock Shaft 15 | D-26
01-010M-2350|Brand Mark 7 A-25 CFA-KF0002 |Feed Regulator Shaft| 17 | D-63 CLF-KHO0O01 |Feed Bar Shaft 15 | D-35
06-048A-2507 |Reverse Feed Solencid Ass'y | 17 | D-95 CFA-KF0003 |Feed Adjusting Shaft | 17 | D-71 CLS-KC0007 |Lower Shaft 13 | C-10
06-048B-2507 [Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y | 17 |D-95-1| | CFA-KJO0O1 |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 17 | D-88 CMB-BB0045 |Bed Base (R) 7 | A-21
08-201A—-250A |Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y 11 B-27 CGA-GAQ033 |Needle Plate(A-TYPE) 7 A-31 CMBJO05000 |Gauge Plate 7 A-35
11-015A-2507 |Wiper Solenoid Ass'y | 29 | H-27 CGA-GA0033 |Needle Plate(A-Type)| 37 | L-49 CMB-BJ0061 |Face Plate 7 A-5
11-018M-2350|Solenoid Terminal(12P)| 17 | D=115 CGA-GAQ034 [Needle Plate(B-TYPE) 7 A-32 CMB-FC0024 |Gasket For A-12 7 A-13
11-019M-2350|Terminal Tube(L) 17 | D-114 | | CGA-GA0034 [Needle Plate(B-Type)| 37 | L-50 CMB-FCOQ057 |Gasket For A=5 7 A-6
11-020A-2500 |Magnetic Holder 11 |B-34-1| | CGA-GB0022 |Feed Dog(A-TYPE) 15 | D-42 CMB-HK0005 |Arm Thread Guide 7 A-53
11-0218-2500 |Screw for B=34-1 11 |B-34-3| | CGA-GB0026 |Feed Dog{B-TYPE) 15 | D-43 CMB-HK0019 |Thread Guide For A=5| 7 A-55
11-022W-2500|Washer For B-34-1 11 |B-34-2| | CGA-GB0027 |Feed Dog (A-Type 1.5mm)| 19 | D-121 CMB-HKO0020 |Upper Thiead Guide Pin And Nut 7 A-47
12-0000-4701 |Synchronizer For N-P Ass'y| 39 | M-6 CHK-HAQQ09 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-28 CMB-HK0080 |Arm Thread Guide(L)| 9 | A-59
12-016M-2350|Earth Line 7 | A-29 CHK-HAQ020 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-27 CMB=-LA0043 |Thread Take Up Cover | 7 A-8
12-131A-5607 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'y | 31 -3 CHK-HAQ021 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-26 CMB-LAOO61 |Belt Cover "A" 37 | L-22
13-0000-SE55 |Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo)| 11 |B-34-4| | CHK-HB0006 |Bobbin(AL) 13 | C-30 CMB-LAO062 |Belt Cover "B" 37 | L-24
43-001A-1600 |Knee Lifting Assembly | 37 | L-37 CHK-HB0006 |Bobbin(AL) 37 L-7 CMB=LAD200 |Belt Cover *A"(For NP Motor) | 37 | L-23
44-052C-3500|0il Return Felter(A) 35 | K-3-2 | | CHK-HB0006 |Bobbin(Steel) 13 | C-31 CMB-LB0037 |Back Cover 7 | A-12
AAC-PS0001 |Bobbin Winder Ass'y | 37 | L-30 CHK-HC0015 |Bobbin Case Ass'y 13 | C-32 CMB-LB0082 [Back Cover For Knee Lifter| 33 [J-7-11

AFA-PS0001 [Dial Shaft Eccentric Stepper | 19 | D-119 | | CHK-HHO0004 |Inner Bobbin Stopper | 13 | C-34 CMB-LD0038 |Sticker 11 | B-37
AFA-PS0006 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Assy | 17 | D-81 CKH-HA0022 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-29 CMB-LD0049 [Model Mark (KM-350A) | 7 A-37
AGA-PS0021 |Presser Foot Ass'y(A-TYPE) 27 | G-10 CLB-BB0003 |Oil Pump Bracket 35 | K-12 CMB-LD0050 |Model Mark (KM-350B) | 7 A-38
AGA-PS0027 |Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) 27 | G-11 CLB-BG0021 [Magnetic Holder 35 |K-9-13| | CMB-LD00S51 |Model Mark (KM-350A-7S)| 7 A-39
ALB-PS0007 |Qil Pump Ass'y 35 K-9 CLB-BG0022 |Oil Return Pipe Holder| 35 K-5 CMB-LD0052 |Model Mark (KM-350B-7S)] 7 A-40
ALB-PS0024 |Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y | 35 | K-7 CLB-BG0023 |Wick Holder For D-35| 15 | D-37 CMB-LD0055 [Model Mark(KM-350A-7N)| 39 | M-1
AMB-GAQO14 [Slide Plate 7 A-34 CLB-BG0053 |[Stopper For Wick 15 | D-52 CMB-LD0056 |Model Mark(KM-3508-7N)| 39 | M-2
ANB-PS0006 |Needle Bar Frame 25 F-1 CLB-BHO0004 |Tension Release Cable HolderlM) | 27 | G-43 CNB-BK0O018 |Needle Bar Frame Guide| 25 F-2
APM-PS0005 |Presser Lifter Link 27 | G-18 CLB-BH0020 |0il Retumn Felter Holder | 35 K-4 CNB-BK0019 |Slide Block Guide 25 F-6
APM-PS0012 |Knee Lifter Shaft 33 | J-8-1 CLB-BHO0020 [Raturn Qil Felt Presser| 35 | K-18 CNB-CD0002 [Needle Bar Guide Slider Block | 25 | F-35
ARB-PS0008 |Reverse Feed Contral Lever] 31 =7 CLB-BJ0O030 |Base For A-41 7 A-42 CNB-HKO004 |Needle Bar Thread GuidelA-TYPE) | 25 | F-36
AS-003741 |Arm, Bed 7 A-4 CLB-BRO001 |Impeller 35 | K-9-6 CNB-HK0021 ([Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) | 25 | F-37
AS-003742 |Arm, Bed 7 A-2 CLB-CNOOO2 |Piston 35 | K-9-7 | | CNB-KAO030 |Needle Bar(A-TYPE) | 25 | F-33
AS-014978  |Thread Trimming Solznoid Ass'y 21 E=52 CLB-FG0O001 |Gasket T A-41 CNB-KA0032 |Needle Bar(B-TYPE) | 25 F-34
ATA-PS0012 |3ub Upger Thrad Tension Conirol Assy 7 A-49 CLB-FZ0001 |Qil Cover For D-26, 51 | 15 | D-32 CPB-BF0013 [Presser Bar Holder 27 G-8
ATA-PS0039 |Thread Tension Control Assy | 7 A-57 CLB-FZ0010 |Qil Protection Rubber| 11 | B-32 CPB-CMQQ03 [Presser Lifter 27 | G-13
ATA-PS0041 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y 7 A-58 CLB-JC0002 |Oil Pump Body 35 | K-9-1 CPB-DF0003 [Presser Lifter Cam Shall| 27 | G-16
ATR-PS0001 |Tension Release CablelAss'y) | 27 | G-36 CLB-JF0005 |Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft] 35 K-8 CPB-KB0O0O01 |Presser Bar 27 G-6
ATR-PS0006 |Tension Release Plate | 27 | G-32 CLB-JG0003 |Qil Return Tube 35 | K=3-1 CPB-KCO0003 |Presser Adjusting Bar| 27 G-5
AWP-PS0002 |Wiper Crank Ass'y 29 H-8 CLB=JG0003 |Oil Return Tube 37 | L-52 CPM-BHO0O03 |Presser Lifter Connectien Bar | 27 | G-24
AWP-PS0003 |Wiper Driving Link Ass'y| 29 | H-15 CLB-JJ0004 |Qil Gauge Window 35 K=1 CPM-CA0016 |Knee Lifting Link 27 | G-26
AWP-PS0008 |Wiper Bracket Ass'y | 29 | H-1 CLB-JLOO16 |Upper Shaft Felter 11 B-5 CPM-CBO0O013 [Knea Lifter Connection Crank | 33 | J=7=9
CAC~-JB000100|Qil Tank 37 | 'E=51 CLB-JL0024 |Lower Shalt Felter 13 | c-12 CPM-CM0024 |Presser Lifter Lever 27 | G=23
CAC-JB000200|0il Tank 37 | L-14 CLB-JLO106 |Qil Return Felter(B) 35 | K-17 CPM~-CRO008 |Knee Lifting Bar 27 | G-28
CAC—-MAQO005 |Head Cover 37 L-12 CLB-JM0004 |Oil Pump Cap 35 |K-9-12| | CRB-FDO0O1 |Insulated Rubber 31 1-10
CAC-MGO0003 |Oil Pan Gasket 37 | L—-32 CLB-JPO005 |Npple For Qil Retumn Pipe | 35 | K-9-4 CRB-LC0001 |Reverse Button Ass'y| 31 -1
CAC-MHO0001 |Accessory Box 37 L=1 CLB~-JP0O006 |0l Nipple For Lower Shaft | 35 | K-9-5 CST-BB0025 |Head Hinge a7 L-16
CFA-BBO0002 |Bracke! For Reverse Fesd Soknoid | 17 | D-96 CLB-JP0025 |Oil Pan Nipple 37 | L=35 CST-BB0029 |Knee Lifting Controller | 37 | L-40
CFA-BJ0003 |B/T Spring Holder 17 | D-74 CLB-LB0001 |Cover For Qil Pump | 35 |K-9-11|| CST-BJO004 [Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate| 37 [L-37-3
CFA-CAD003 |Feed Regulator Link | 15 | D-9 CLF-CAQ002 |Feed Connection Link(A) | 15 | D-13 CST-CAQ002 |Knee Lifter Lever 37 |L-37-4
CFA-CAD013 |Feed Regulator Link | 15 | D-10 CLF-CAQ003 |Feed Connection Link(B) 15 | D-14 CST-CBO0003 |Knee Lifter Am Joint Complete| 37 |L-37-6
CFA-CBO003 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y | 17 | D-80 CLF-CBO0005 |Feed Lifting Bell Arm | 15 | D-48 CST-CR0004 |Head Rest 37 | L-21
CFA-CBO0Q04 |Reverse Feed Sclenoid Crank | 17 | D=100 CLF-CBO0006 [Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-Type| 15 | D-57 CST-CR0O005 |Knee Base Rubber 37 | L-46
CFA-CCO0002 |Feed Regulating Rod | 17 | D-72 CLF-CB0007 |Feed Bar Crank 15 | D-33 CST-FB0002 |Packing For L-33 37 | L-34
CFA-CCO0003 |Reverse Sokenoid ComnectingRod | 17 | D-104 CLF-CB0032 |Level Feed Crank(R) | 25 | F-29 CST-FDO011 |Head Support Rubber “A" | 37 | L-18
CFA-CCO0009 |Connecting Rod For Feed Regulater] 17 |D-72-1 CLF-CB0033 |Fesd Liftng Shaft Crank(R): B-Type| 15 | D-58 CST-FD0012 [Head Support Rubber "B" | 37 | L-19
CFA-CMO0002 |Feed Regulator Lever| 17 | D-108 CLF-CCOO001 |Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Jod | 15 D-7 CST-FF0004 [Rubber Cushion For Hinge | 37 | L-17
CFA-CQO0001 ylredfhete=|NET | 17 [D-117 | | CLF-CC0002 [Crank Rod 15 | D-8 CST-FZ0001 |Knee Lifter Pad 37 |L-37-2
CFA-CQOO010 |Feed Regulator Control PlatelSmm)| 17 | D-91 CLF-CD0004 |Sliding Block 15 | D-45 CST-JA0008 |Oil Pan 37 L-31
CFA-CQOO010  |Feed Repubake Contrel PliesmmliSERT)| 17 [ D-118 | | CLF-CR0O003 [Feed Bar 15 | D-41 | |[CST-KC001200(Shaft For L-40 37 |L-37-8
CFA-CQO0022 |Feed Regulator Control Plate(dmm}| 17 | D-90 CLF-DC0023 |Feed Cam A 15 D-1 CST-KC001300|Knee Lifter Shaft 37 |L-37-1
CFA-DF0001 |Feed Regulator 17 | D-66 CLF-DC0024 |Feed Cam C 16 D-5 CST-MFO0001 [Thread Stand Ass'y 37 | L-39
CFA-DF0008 |Feed Regulator 17 | D-67 CLF-DC0026 |Feed Cam B 15 D-3 CTR-BGO0003 |Tension Release Cable HolderlL) 27 | G-45

D

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
CTR-BGO0003 |Tension Aekease Cable Holderl) | 27 | G-37 DBS-DB0011 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R)| 11 | B-20 DSC-BA0027 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 37 | L-42
CTR-CAQ012 |[Tension Release Link| 27 | G-30 DBS-DB0082 |Upper Shaft Bushing(F)| 11 | B=12 DSC-BB0014 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 21 | E-10
CTT-BB0007 |Base For E-52 21 E-53 DCL-AA0001 |Upper Shaft Collar 11 B-16 DSC-BB0015 |Screw(M5x0.8) 17 | D-97
CTT-BB0008 |Spring Holder 21 E-36 DCL-AAQ015 |Collar For Impeller Shaft| 35 |K-9-15| | DSC-BB0020 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 21 E-2
CTT-BFQ001 |Thread Trimming Holder] 21 | E=11 DCL-AAQ017 |Collar For Lower Shaft | 13 | C-24 DSC-BB0040 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 | A-43
CTT-BF0002 [Bobbin Catcher Holder | 23 | E-58 DCL-AAQ026 |0 Pump Connection Collar 35 | K-15 DSC-BB0040 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 27 | G-38
CTT-BHO001 |Bobbin Catcher 23 | E-56 DCL-AA002800|Collar For D-63 17 | D-69 DSC-BC0001 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 A-33
CTT-BHO002 |Bobbin Catcher Lever| 23 | E-57 | |DCL-AA005000|Collar For J-8-1 33 | J-8-4 DSC-BC0001 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 | A-36
CTT-BJ0011 |Thread Retaining Plate | 21 E-5 | |DCL-AA008000|Collar For Trust 27 | G-21 DSC-BF0001 [Screw(1/8"n=44) 23 | E-59
CTT-BJ0O012 |Base Plate 21 E-46 DCL-AAQ08100|Collar For F-15 25 | F-18 DSC-BF0001 |Screw(1/87n=44) 23 | E-60
CTT-CAQQ04 |Thead IrmmngLeve Comectnglnk | 21 E-15 | |DCL-BAOQOB0O|Retum Spring Guidz Bushing | 21 E-23 DSC-BF0001 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 25 | F-38
CTT-CAQ005 [Solenoid Connection Link | 21 | E-48 DGR-ADO0O1 |Main Shaft Gear 11 | B-18 DSC-BF0004 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-40
CTT-CB0006 |[Thread Trimming Lever | 21 | E-18 DGR-ADQ002 |Upright Shaft Upper Gearl) | 13 | C-2 DSC-BF0005 [Screw(11/64"n=40) | 17 | D-83
CTT-CB0007 |Cam Follower Crank | 21 | E-30 DGR-ADOO003 |Upright Shalt Lower Gear | 13 | C-8 DSC—BF0006 [Screw 7 |A-14-2
CTT-CLO003 |Roller 21 | E-26 DGR-ADQ004 |Lower Shaft Gear 13 | C-11 DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 A-9
CTT-CMO005 [Slide Arm 21 | E-25 DPK-CAO006 |Bed Rubber Cap 7 | A-18 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 | A-14
CTT-CM0006 |Clutch Lever Ass'y 21 E-40 DPK-CBO002 |Arm Rubber Cap (L) 7 A-15 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 21 E-37
CTT-DF0001 |Thread Trimming Cam | 21 | E—38 DPK~-CB0002 |Face Plate Rubber CaplS) | 7 | A-11 DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 21 | E-47
CTT-FBO002 |Cushion Washer For E=20 | 21 | E—29 DPK-CBOQO008 |Arm Rubber Cap (S) | 7 | A-18 DSC-BFO006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 27 | G-44
CTT-FDOOO1 |[Stopper Rubber For E-56 | 23 | E-63 DPK-CBO008 |Rubber Cap For L-31| 37 L-47 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 29 H-2
CTT-FDO002 |Cushion Rubber For E-32 | 21 |E-32-1| | DPK-CB0OOS [Face Plate Rubber Capil) | 7 | A-10 | [ DSC-BF0O060 [Screw(3/1 6"n=28) 29 | H-24
CTT-KF0002 |[Thread Trimming Shaft | 21 | E-20 DPK-CB0018 |Rubber Cap For F-15| 7 | A-17 DSC-BF0O006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 33 | J-8-6

CTT-NAOOO600|Rotary Mes 21 E-8 DPK-CBQ019 |Reverse Button Cable Busring| 31 1-11 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 35 K-6
CTT-NA0O1000|Rotary Mes 21 E-9 DPK-CBO0025 |Rubber Cap For D-26, 51(F) 15 | D-62 DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 35 | K-13
CTT-NB0O00500|Fixed Mes 21 E-1 DPK-CCO0003 |Code Bushing 7 | A-19 DSC-BF0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 21 | E-55
CTT-NBOCO900|Fixed Mes 37 L-11 DPK=-CZ0008 |Cap For Tension Release Pin 9 A-B63 DSC-BF0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 | J=7-6
CUF-CAD019 |Driving Link 25 | F-9 DPK-DC0003 |Packing 37 | L-48 DSC-BFD008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 11 | B-25
CUF-CB0021 |Driving Crank(F) 25 | F-12 | |DPL-AACQO200|Pulley 11 | B-23 DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64"n=40) | 13 | C-35
CUF-CB0022 |Driving Crank(R) 25 | F-20 | |[DPL=AACQ1300|Pully 39 | M-5 DSC-BF0011 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 25 | F-13
CUF-CCO0019 [Neede Feed Connection Red | 25 | F-24 DPN-AAO0O1 |Feed Connection Link PinfA) | 15 | D-11 DSC-BF0011 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 25 | F-21
CUF-KCO0007 |Neede Feed Connection Shaft|l 25 | F=15 DPN-AAQO035 |Raverse Button Actuater Pin 31 -5 DSC-BF0011 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 33 |J=7=10
CUR-KCO0001 |Upright Shaft 13 c-1 DPN-AAQQ36 |Crank Rod ConnectionPin| 15 | D-60 DSC-BF0018 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 15 | D-44
CUS-BJ0002 |Protection Plate For B=7, 8| 11 | B-33 DPN-AAQO39 |Feed Connection Link PinlB) | 15 | D—19 DSC-BFO019 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 17 | D=92
CUS=-CHO0001 |0il Adjusting Pin For B-1 1 B-2 DPN-AAQ040 |Feed Connection Link Pin(C) | 15 | D-21 DSC-BF0026 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 15 | D-34
CUS-DAD006 |Link Cam(A-TYPE) 11 B-7 DPN-AADO41 [Hinge Pin For D=72 15 | D-23 DSC-BF0031 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 27 G-9
CUS-DA0030 |Link Cam(B-TYPE) 1 B-8 DPN-AAD140 |Needle Bar Link Pin | 25 [ F-10 DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 15 | D-22
CUS—-FA0001 |Rubber For B-2 11 B-36 DPN-AAO146 [Pin For D-90, 91 17 | D-93 DSC-BFO036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 15 | D-25
CUS-KCO0005 |Upper Shaft 11 B-1 DPN-AAO147 [Dial Pin(INSERT) 17 |D-116| | DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 15 | D-61
CUS-KC0030 |Upper Shaft 39 | M-3 DPN-ADO033 |Solenoid Pin 21 | E-49 DSC-BF0036 [Screw(11/64"n=40) | 17 | D-106
CWP-BB0001 |Wiper Base 29 | H-23 DPN-AD0040 [Hinge Pin For D-104 | 17 | D-105| | DSC-BF0036 [Screw(11/64"n=40) | 27 | G-39
CWP-BH0002 |Wiper 29 | H-5 DPN-BBO012 |Stopper Pin 21 | E-34 DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 27 | G-46
CWP=CAQQO1 [Wiper Solenoid ConnectionLink | 29 | H-19 DPN-BCQO10 |Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin{A)| 15 | D—15 DSC-BF0037 [Screw(9/32"n=28) 11 B-9
CWP-CA0012 |Wiper Rod 29 | H-12 DPN-BCOO11 [Feed Adusting Link Hinge Pini8| 15 | D-17 DSC-BF0040 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 13 | c-22
CWP-KCO0003 |Wiper Rotation Shaft | 29 H-3 DSC-AA0003 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 37 L-41 DSC-BF0061 [Screw (M8x1.25) 37 L-33
CWP-LAQ004 |Wiger Cover 29 | H-25 DSC-AAD010 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 | D-50 DSC-BF0062 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 21 E-3
DBS-DA0030 |Upper Shaft Bushing(M)| 11 | B-14 DSC-AAQ010 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 | D-59 DSC-BF0063 |Scraw(11/64 " n=40) 15 | D-12
DBS-DA0037 |Upright Shaft Bushing| 13 Cc-4 DSC-AAD027 |Set Screw For L-37-4| 37 |L-37-5| | DSC-BF0063 Screw(11/64"n=40) | 21 | E-50
DBS-DA0038 |Upright Shalt Bushing(L) [ 13 | C-7 DSC-AA0034 [Screw(9/32"n=28) 25 | F=30 DSC-BFO085 |Screw(9/64 " n=40) 25 | F-1
DBS-DA0039 |Lower Shaft Bushing(Fl | 13 | C-19 DSC-ACO0057 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 | D-68 DSC-BF0O070 |Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Ol] 13 | C-13
DBS-DA0039 |Lower Shalt Bushing(R)| 13 [ C-15 DSC-BA0OCO1 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 | A-54 DSC-BF0072 |Stopper Screw 21 | E-32
DBS-DA0040 |Lower Shaft Bushing(M)[ 13 | C-18 DSC-BA0001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 A-56 DSC-BF0074 |Pin Screw For K-9-8 | 35 | K-9-9
DBS-DA0041 |Lower Shaft Bushing(R)| 13 | C-16 DSC-BAQ001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 | H-7 DSC-BF0077 [Screw(1/8"n=44) 15 | D-38
DBS-DA0042 |Presser Bar Bushing | 27 G=7 DSC-BAQOO1 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 | H-26 DSC-BF0079 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 15 | D-47
DBS-DAQOQ67 [Feed Rock Shaft BushinglF)| 15 | D-30 DSC-BA0001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 35 |K-8-14 DSC-BF0084 |Screw 7 |A-14-1
DBS-DAO0068 |Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) | 15 | D-55 DSC-BAQ002 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 F-3 DSC-BF0084 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 A=7
DBS-DA0O068 |Feed Rock Shalt Bushing(Rl| 15 | D-28 DSC-BA0002 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | G-12 DSC-BF0084 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 -2
DBS-DA0071 |Feed Lifting Shalt BushinglF)| 15 | D-53 DSC-BAODD4 |Screw(3/167n=28) 17 | D-82 DSC-BGD0O0Z |Screw(5/16"n=24) 11 B-26
DBS-DA0253 |Rock Shaft Bushing(F) | 25 | F-14 DSC-BAOOD4 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 25 F=7 DSC-BJ0002 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 21 E-6
DBS—-DA0254 |Rock Shatt Bushing(R) | 25 | F-16 DSC-BAD004 |Screw(3/16"n=28) ar L-27 DSC-BJ0003 [Screw(9/64”n=40) 17 | D=75
DBS—DA0257 |Nezdle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing| 25 | F-4 DSC-BA0O11 |Screw(11/64”°n=40) | 31 -8 DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 27 | G-15
DBS-DA0263 |Lower Shalt Bushing(F)| 13 | C-20 DSC-BAQ014 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 17 | D-110| | DSC-BJ00D3 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 35 | K-9-3
DBS-DA0281 |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing | 33 [J-7-12| [ DSC-BAQO18E [Screw 7 |A-14-3| | DSC-BJ0O11 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | G-22

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts _ |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
DSC-BJ0020 |Screw For E-30 21 | E-31 DSC-GA0004 |Stud Screw For E-26 | 21 | E-27 || DWS-CB0002 |Washer For D-78 17 | D-108
DSC-BJ0024 [Screw(3/16"n=32) 17 | D-111 DSC-GCO007 |Neadle Fezd Connection Rod Snaft | 25 | F-25 HEC-2507  |Auto Knee Lifter Solencid Ass'y| 33 | J=7-1
DSC-BJ0055 [Screw(M2x0.4) 31 -4 DSC-HA0001 [Screw(9/16"n=20) 27 | G-t KM-2507  |Auto Knee Lifter Solencid Ass'y| 33 | J-7
DSC-BJ0056 |Screw(5/16"n=24) 37 | L-25 DSC-HC0003 |Bed Base "Front"(A) | 7 A-20 PBR-BA0012 [Needle Bearing 21 | E-14
DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 9 | A-61 DSC-HCO004 |Bed Base “FRONT(B) | 23 | E-64 PBR-BA0040 |Needle Bearing 25 | F-8
DSC~-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 13 | C-21 DSC-HCO006 |Bed Base “Front™(B) | 9 | A-62 | [PPK-AAD00100|Qil Seal For B-20,21 | 11 | B-22
DSC-CA0001 |Screwl15/647n=28) | 15 | D-29 | | DSC-HDOOOS |Holder For D-84, 85 | 17 | D-86 | |PPK-ADO00100IGil Seal For J-7-12 | 33 |J-7-13
DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-31 DSC-HZ0011 |Cable Connection Bolt | 27 | G-40 | [PPK-BAO00400|0-Ring For B-2 11 | B-3
DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64”n=28) | 15 | D-54 DSN-AADD04 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 21 | E-33 | [PPK-BA000400[{O-Ring For G-16 27 | G-17
DSC-CA0CO1 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 15 | D-56 DSN-AADD04 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 21 | E-42 | |PPK-BA000700|0-Ring For D-78 17 | D=79
DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 25 | F-19 DSN-AA0004 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 25 | F-23 | |PPK-BA000800|O-Ring For D-63 17 | D-64
DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/647n=28) | 37 | L-36 DSN-AA0004 [Nut(15/64"n=28) 25 | F-27 | |PPK-BA001600|0-Ring For D-88 17 | D-89
DSC-CAQ003 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 25 | F-5 DSN-AAQ004 |Screw(15/647n=28) | 37 | L-44 | |PPK-BB000101|O-Ring For K-1 35 | K-2
DSC-CA0003 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 25 | F-17 | | DSN-AAD006 |Nut{3/16"n=32) 21 | e-28 | | PPN-ADOOO1 [Pin 7 | A-45
DSC-CAC004 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 33 | J-8-5 [ | DSN-AAQD06 |Nut(3/16"n=32) 21 | E-45 PPN-AFQ009 |[Pin For K-9-8 35 [K-9-10
DSC-CAO004 |Screw(11/647n=40) | 35 |K-9-16| | DSN-AAOD0E |Nut(3/167n=32) 29 | H-18 | | PSC-AC0006 [Screw(M6) 21 | E-19
DSC-CA0005 [Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 | B-17 DSN-AAQ007 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 33 | y-7-8 | | PSC-ACD012 [Screw(M8) 17 | D-99
DSC-CA0005 [Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 | B-19 DSN-AA0009 |Nut (11/64"n=40) 17 | D-87 | | PSC-AC0012 |Screw(M6) 39 |M-6-26
DSC-CAQ005 [Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 | B-28 DSN-AAD009 [Nut(11/64"n=40) 21 | E=17 PSC-AC0026 |Screw(M8x1.25) 7 | A-22
DSC-CAQ005 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 | c-3 DSN-AAD009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 29 | H-11 PSC-BAD0O1T |Screw(M3x0.5) 29 | H-28
DSC-CA0005 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 | C-9 DSN-AAD009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 29 | H-14 | | PSC-CB0002 |Screw(M4) 29 | H-9
DSC-CAD005 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 | C-14 DSN-AAD009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 29 | H-21 PSC-DDO001 [Nail For L-24 37 | L-29
DSC-CAO008 [Screw(15/64"n=28) | 11 | B-15 | | DSN-AA0017 [Nut(1/8"n=40) 21 | -4 | |PSN-AAD00500{Nut(M8x1.25) 7 | A-24
DSC-CAQ008 [Screw(15/64"n=28) | 11 | B-31 DSN-AAD020 |Stud Nut 25 | F-3-1 | [PSN-AAD01700|Hinge Nut For D-104| 17 | D-103
DSC-CA0008 [Screw(15/64 "n=28) 13 C-6 DSN-AADQ024 [NutForCable Cannection Bolt 'A" | 27 | G-42 PSN-AAD017 [NutFor Cable Connection Bolt 8" | 27 | G-41
DSC-CAOQ0B |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 13 | c-17 | | DSN-CC0001 |Presser Adjusting Nut| 27 | G-2 | |PSR-AA000200|Stop-Ring For E-11 | 21 E-12
DSC-CAQ008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 17 | D-65 DSN-CY0006 |Nut For Knee Lifter 33 [J-7-14| |PSR-AAD00400|Stop Ring "C"ForC-1,3 | 15 | D-4
DSC-CA0011 |Screw(1/47n=40) 15 | D-6 DSP-AAQ016 |Spring For C-22 13 | c-23 PSR-AC0001_[E-Ring(¢9) 21 | E-22
DSC-CA0011 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 15 | D-16 | | DSP-AADD17 |Prasser Adusing SornglA-TVFEl | 27 | G-3 PSR-AC0001 [E-Ring(49) 31 1-8
DSC~-CA0011 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 | D-18 DSP-AAQ025 |Slide Arm Return Spring| 21 | E-24 PSR-AC0001 |E-Ring($9) 37 | L-38
DSC-CAQ015 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 23 | E-65 DSP-AAQ027 |Piston Spring 35 | K-9-8 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring($h5) 15 | D-24
DSC-CAQ016 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 | A-50 DSP-AAD028 |Spring For D-93 17 | D-94 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring(d5) 17 | D-73
DSC-CAQ016 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 35 | K=-16 DSP-AAQ052 |Dial Shalt Eccentric Stopper Spring | 19 | D—120 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring(®5) 21 E=51
DSC-CA0019 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 | D-2 DSP-AADQB2  [Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYFE) | 27 | G-4 PSR-ACD002 |E-Ring{®5) 27 | G-20
DSC-CA0019 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 17 | p-70 | | DSP-ABOO10 |Spring For E-30 21 | E-35 || PSR-AC0002 [E-Ring(s5) 29 | H-4
DSC-CAQ023 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 25 | F-28 DSP-ABOO14 |Reverse Feed Spring | 17 | D-76 PSR-AC0004 |E-Ring($:3) 27 | G-34
DSC-CA0024 |Screw 25 | F=1=1 DSP-AB0035 |Spring For D-109 17 | D-84 PSR-AC0005 |E-Ring(db6) 23 | E-62
DSC-CA0046 [Screw(15/64"n=28) | 37 | L-43 DSP-AB0047 [Spring For G-32 27 | G-35 | | PTC-AG0001 |Nylon Clip 7 | A-30
DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 21 | E-39 DSP-AB0051 [Spring For D-109 17 | D-85 | | PTC-AHO002 |Cable Holder(7N) 7 | A-28
DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5) 9 | A-65 DSP-AC0002 |Wiper Spring 29 | H-22 PTL-ABOOO1 [L-Wrench(2mm) 37 | L-10
DSC-CB0010 |Screw(11/64 "n=40) 13 | Cc-25 DSP-AC0017 |Bobbin Catcher Spring | 23 | E-61 PTL-BAQQO1 |Driver(Large) 37 =2
DSC-CC0001 |Screw(5/16”n=18) 37 |L-37-7| | DSP-AC0022 |Spring For I-7 31 -9 PTL-BA0002 |Driver(Middle, Small) | 37 | L-3
DSC-FAO007 |Hinge Screw For G-28 | 27 | G-2 | | DSP-AC0023 |oi Pump Commection Sping | 35 | K~14 | | PWS-AAGDOS |Washer For H-27 29 | H-30
DSC-FAD008 [Hinge For H-19 29 | H-20 | | DSP-AC0056 |Spring For L-40 37 | L-45 || PWS-CAQQ01 |Spring Washer ForH-27| 29 | H-29
DSC-FAO0O8 [Hinge Screw For H-12 | 29 | H-13 | | DTC-AHO0002 |Code Holder "A” 7 | A-26 || PWS-CAQ002 [Washer For K-9-1 35 | K-9-2
DSC-FAO008 [Hinge Screw For H-8| 29 | H-10 DTC-AHO011 |Code Holder "B" 7 | A-27 PWS-CA0004 |Spring Washer For A-21] 7 | A-23
DSC-FAQ009 |Hinge Screw For H-15 | 29 | H-16 | | DTC-AKO003 |Magnetic 37 | L-15 | [ PWS-CAQ00S |Washer For E=53 21 | E-54
DSC-FADOSE |Stud Screw For E-15| 21 E-16 DTL-CCO001 |Spanner 37 -9 PWS—-CAQ005 |Washer For Synchronizer 17 | D-98
DSC-FAQ0057 [Stud Screw For E-48| 21 E-44 DWS-AAQ006 |Washer For H=15 29 | H-17 PWS—-CA0005 |Washer For Synchronizer 39 |M-6-27
DSC-FADOB0 |Hinge Screw For G-=26 | 27 | G-27 DWS-AA0006 |Washer For L—=22, 23| 37 | L-28 = Nail 37 | L-20
DSC-FAD062 |Stopper Stud Screw For 0-109| 17 | D-113 | | DWS-AAQQ11 |Washer For E-5 21 | E-7 - Needle 25 | F-39
DSC-FA0063 |Stud Screw For D-100 | 17 | D-101 | | DWS—-AAQO15 |Washer For D35 15 | D-39 - Needle 25 | F-40
DSC-FAQ08B6 |Hinge Screw For D-104| 17 | D-102 | | DWS-AAQ029 |Washer For L-22, 23| 37 | L-26 = Needle(A-Type) 37 L=5
DSC-FA0189 |Screw For G-30 27 | G-31 DWS-AAD038 |Washer 7 |A-14-4 - Needle(B-Type) 37 | L-6
DSC-FA0192 [Stud Screw For F-20| 25 | F-22 DWS-AA0038 |Washer For G-13 27 | G-14 s Synchronizer Ass'y 11 | B=34
DSC-FC0001 [Stud Screw For G=24| 27 | G-25 DWS-AAQ051 |Washer For E-11 21 | E-13
DSC-FD0O003 |Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw| 21 E-43 DWS-AA0052 |Washer For E-20 21 E-21
DSC-FF0026 |Guide Pin For Synchronizer| 39 |[M—-6-25| | DWS-AAO118 |Washer For J-8-1 33 | J-8-2
DSC-FHO002 [Stud Screw For E-40| 21 E-41 DWS-AAQ144 |Washer For F-24 25 | F-26
DSC-FHO005 |Holder For D-76 17 | D-77 | | DWS-AAQ144 |Washer For J=7-4,J-7-5 | 33 [ J-7-7
DSC-FHO007 |Hinge Screw For G-18 | 27 | G-19 DWS~CAD001 |Washer 21 |E-27-1
DSC-FHO008 |Hinge Screw For G=32 | 27 | G-33 DWS—-CAQ001 |Washer For C=35 13 | C-36

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Page|

Ref.No.

Parts No.

Name of Parls

Page

Ref.No.

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com






